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CL2.1 CONSTRUCTION (ON LAND)
CL2.2 Question
Please can the Applicant explain how it can justify submitting new
environmental appraisal documents for the proposed precast
concrete segment (PCC) manufacturing plant and slurry tunnel
boring machine (TBM) and treatment plant [REP3-020] and [REP3021] now, at D4, instead of including these details within the ES,
when the NSIP process is intended to be front-end loaded? How is
the Applicant proposing to ensure that the Wheatcroft Principle is
complied with, in relation to these new assessments?

Response
CL2.2.1

Whilst the PCC plant and use of the slurry TBM and associated treatment
plan did not form the envisaged methodology set out in the CMS, as set
out in both appraisals, (at paragraph 1.1.3 of REP3-020 and paragraph
1.1.2 of REP3-021) these options were acknowledged as a potential
choice that the contractor could make within that document, at paragraphs
5.1.14 and 5.1.9 respectively.

CL2.2.2

The Applicant has produced these specific appraisals in
acknowledgement that the ES did not specifically address these potential
construction choices within the assessments. These appraisals have
therefore been prepared to ensure that the London Borough of Newham
and all other interested parties are aware of the full range of 'reasonably
likely' construction methodologies and to demonstrate that it is clear that
their scope falls within the parameters of the ES and the controls within
the CoCP, i.e. they would create likely significant effects.

CL2.2.3

Paragraph 2.1 of PINS Advice Note 16 frames the 'Wheatcroft Principle'
as follows: 'whether the development is so changed thereby that to grant it
would be to deprive those who should have been consulted on the
changed development of the opportunity of such consultation'.

CL2.2.4

The two reports submitted at Deadline 3 do not introduce a change to the
application submitted for Examination by the Applicant. They instead
provide more detail on the likely effects of the potential choice that a
Contractor may make in delivering the construction of the Scheme. In so
doing, the appraisals show that the effects of the plant concerned are
within the ES envelope and do not represent a change to the scheme
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which gives rise to effects that were not reported. Furthermore, they do
not involve any change to the Order Limits (whether on a temporary
possession or permanent acquisition basis).
CL2.2.5

As such, they do not constitute a scenario where the 'development is so
changed'.

CL2.2.6

The purpose of these appraisals is therefore to show that if the choice
was made to undertake these activities, they would fall within the
parameters of the ES and could be controlled by the mitigation measures
already developed as set out in the CoCP. As can be seen in the
appraisals, it is confirmed that this is the case.

CL2.2.7

As such, in providing more detail, and in not identifying any new likely
significant effects in doing so, they do not represent a change to the ES
itself, nor do they represent a change to the application. The Wheatcroft
Principle therefore does not apply.

CL2.2.8

Furthermore, as explained in the Applicant's response to question CL2.3
(below), the relevant planning authorities will, in approving the subsidiary
plans and strategies under the CoCP, be able to ensure that controls are
enforced on these activities, such as reviewing and approving a Noise and
Vibration Management Plan to ensure that the location of these plants
would not be in locations that would create additional adverse effects to
nearby sensitive receptors.

CL2.2.9

The Applicant also submits that, irrespective of the above, the
Examination process gives sufficient time for matters to be considered by
all interested parties. Parties will have the chance to consider this
question, and if necessary matters can then be discussed at the March
hearings, with further submissions following this at Deadline 6. This is one
of the essential purposes of the Examination process.
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CL2.3 Question
These documents propose a concrete batching plant that is “similar
in design” to that assessed in the EMS but would have “an increased
capacity to supply the 86,000 tonnes of concrete required to supply
the PCC segments”. They also explain that the aggregate stockpiles
would also need to be covered. Can the Applicant provide details of
the differences in size (in terms of overall height of the concrete
plant silos required for the assessed and new bigger concrete
plants, and ground area required (including elevation plans), and
how would the aggregate storage bay covers be constructed, at what
height above ground level?

Response
Height of Plant Silos
CL2.3.1

The overall height of the enlarged concrete batching plant will not change
from that envisaged by the CMS. As such, and as discussed in the
environmental appraisal of the PCC plant, it is considered the enlarged
plant is within the parameters of the Environmental Assessment submitted
for examination.

CL2.3.2

The overall height of the batching plant will be governed by the height of
the cement silos which form the tallest element of the plant. The height of
the silos is envisaged to be 22m. This is the same height as the silos
which were granted consent by the London Borough of Newham in 2007
as part of the Hanson batching plant currently operational within the Order
Limits.
Height of Enlarged Batching Plant

CL2.3.3

The height of the enlarged batching plant, excluding the silos, is 15m. At
the application stage, the height of the plant was expected to be 12m.
The difference in height arises as the plant would be enclosed within a
steel frame building (the ‘Portal Frame Building’) , as outlined in the
‘Environmental Appraisal of Precast Concrete (PCC) Segment
Manufacturing Plant’ [REP3-020] .
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Ground Area of Plant
CL2.3.4

The area designated for the batching plant at the application stage was
1100m2, as calculated from the plans appended to the CMS. This is
proposed to be increased to 2450m2 for the enlarged plant

CL2.3.5

The enlarged area is required in order to house the extra plant required to
produce the increased concrete volume. This extra mechanical plant,
along with the original plant, would be housed within the Portal Frame
Building.

CL2.3.6

The increase in area is also due to the requirement to store greater
volumes of the concrete base components, namely cement and
aggregates, as discussed in the appraisal.

CL2.3.7

The additional cement requirement will be housed within extra silos which
will be located within the cluster of silos required for the baseline scenario.

CL2.3.8

The additional aggregates would be stored in individual aggregates bays
or mounds within the portal frame building.
Construction of the Aggregate Storage Bay Cover

CL2.3.9

The cover to all aggregates storage bays is provided by the portal frame
building which encloses the bays. As outlined above, this building is a
maximum of 15m high.

CL2.3.10 The construction of this building would involve the clearance of the site,
construction of concrete pad foundations, the erection of a steel frame
and finally the cladding of the building.
Visual Impact
CL2.3.11 The above aspects of the PCC plant can be considered in the context of
the visual impact of the construction of the Scheme as a whole, as set out
in the ES.
CL2.3.12 The 8 silos within the Site are illustrated on the ES Document 6.2 Figure
5.2 sheet 4 (Viewpoint 4). Another relevant viewpoint is Viewpoint 2 (a
low sensitivity transitory receptor), where the photograph is taken from the
A1011 Silvertown Way, and shows the cluster of 3 silos utilised by
Euromix. The available view from this location needs to also be seen in
the context of sheet 1 (Viewpoint 1). At a distance of approximately 170m
from the viewer the cluster of silos is a noticeable element seen against
the skyline. However, the wider view sets the silos and their massing in
Page 9 of 24

Silvertown Tunnel
Response to ExA’s Second Written Questions:
Principal Issue: Construction (on Land)

the context of a disjointed and inharmonious view of industrial elements,
comprising large industrial sheds, storage tanks, storage areas, the tall
EAL cable car towers, overhead powerlines and the elevated structure of
the DLR and more distant tall apartment blocks. The silos appear as a
relatively minor isolated element in the broad view with the focus of the
view, during both day and night time being on the far greater scale EAL
towers (see Viewpoint 2), O2 with the tall buildings of Canary Wharf
beyond (see Viewpoint 1). With reference to Viewpoint 4 (a high
sensitivity transitory receptor), the photograph is taken from the Thames
Path / Olympian Way on the opposite side of the River Thames to the
proposed silos. This wider view sets the 8 silos on the Site (including the
5 silos of the Hanson site) within a broad open river view back cloaked
against disjointed and inharmonious industrial elements on the far
shoreline. The present silos, at a distance of approximately 560m from
the viewer, are perceptible between the two EAL towers but themselves
back cloaked against the backdrop of taller buildings centred on Royal
Victoria Dock.
CL2.3.13 The ES (Paragraph 15.6.1 and 15.6.2) reported that the construction
effects of the Scheme on the townscape character of the Silvertown area
and its visual amenity would be slight adverse. It is considered that
replacing the present silos with a similar height and number of silos at the
same location would not change this conclusion, as they would still be
seen within an industrial townscape setting and would blend in with the
existing townscape elements leading to no perceptible change in the view
from that already assessed.
CL2.3.14 This has been illustrated in visual form in the appended indicative
visualisation, which can be seen at Appendix A to this report.
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CL2.4 Question
As these two appraisals do not form part of the ES, how would their
details, including the site layout plans and maximum height and size
of the PCC segment manufacture plant (and the concrete plant) be
secured in the dDCO or CoCP, if the DCO were to be made and these
aspects of the development were to be included?

Response
CL2.4.1

The conclusion of the appraisal reports for both the PCC segment
manufacturing plant and slurry treatment plant is that their use and
operation falls within the parameters of the effects already assessed in the
ES (APP-031) for the construction activities set out in the Construction
Method Statement (CMS) (APP-046). As such, the detail of the plants
would be subject to all of the existing controls in the CoCP and the dDCO,
across all environmental topic areas.

CL2.4.2

These reports explain in detail the envisaged methodologies and
equipment that would be used if the Contractor were to choose to use
these methodologies, and show that, in the context of a tunnel
construction scheme, the controls that would apply to the overall project
would also adequately control these plants. Thus, issues such as
dust/emissions, for example, would be controlled by the Air Quality
Management Plan required by the CoCP.

CL2.4.3

The site layout plans set out in those reports are modifications of the site
layout plans that form an appendix to the CMS. But these are indicative
plans only, reflecting the envisaged methodology that is set out in that
document, and the above appraisals. The final layout of the construction
sites cannot be secured at this stage as this is subject to development of
the detailed design but also because it will be affected by the results of
the detailed plans that the Contractor is required to produce for approval
under the CoCP.

CL2.4.4

For example, the Noise and Vibration Management Plan will need to be
approved by the relevant planning authority based on a detailed
construction noise assessment undertaken prior to the commencement of
construction activity. At this detailed stage, the relevant planning authority
would be able to ensure that no noisy activities are located in such a way
as to affect neighbouring properties.
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CL2.4.5

There are also currently no controls within the dDCO or CoCP controlling
the height of construction activities, as these were not considered to be a
necessary control on the Scheme’s construction activities in the
townscape and visual assessment carried out in Chapter 15 of the ES.

CL2.4.6

As these appraisals demonstrate that the PCC segment manufacturing
plant and slurry treatment plant would fall within the parameters of that
same assessment, the same conclusion would still apply, i.e. no additional
controls are necessary.

CL2.4.7

As set out in the Applicant’s response to SWQ CL2.7, the final
construction methodology (whether it uses these plants or not), will be
subject to the controls set out in the CoCP, which at Deadline 4, includes
an explicit commitment to the construction of the Scheme not giving rise
to impacts that are materially worse than those reported in the ES (i.e. a
NEWT test).
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CL2.5 Question (to LBN)
Please can LBN provide its views on the adequacy of these two new
environmental appraisals and whether it considers that these are
sufficient to allay its concerns regarding the lack of space at the
Silvertown worksite for the storage of excavated materials, should
the additional segment manufacture plant be included at the
worksite?

Response (from TfL)
CL2.5.1

The adoption of PCC lining fabrication requires that a greater proportion of
the worksite space is dedicated to PCC lining storage, than ‘just-in-time’
delivery of off-site manufactured linings. Nevertheless, the Applicant has
confirmed that the two areas on the worksite in the baseline Scheme
designated for spoil classification and for spoil storage for disposal, have
been unaffected (REP3-020, Environmental Appraisal of Precast
Concrete (PCC) Segment Manufacturing Plant, Section 2.1.5.).

CL2.5.2

In response to the specific concern raised by LB Newham at the 18th
January Environmental Hearing, that there would only be 1.2 days worth
of spoil storage, the current 4,250m2 designated for spoil storage in the
site layout allows for approximately 3 days worth of spoil stockpiling based
on an average stockpile height of 2.5m. This is a conservative estimate.

Page 13 of 24

Silvertown Tunnel
Response to ExA’s Second Written Questions:
Principal Issue: Construction (on Land)

CL2.6 Question
Is the Applicant proposing to combine the Code of Construction
Practice (CoCP)[REP2-028] and the Construction Method Statement
(CMS)[APP-046] document, for clarity and to provide an easier audit
trail to construction management schemes and practices? If so,
please can this be agreed with the host authorities and submitted at
D4?

Response
CL2.6.1

The Applicant does not propose to combine the Code of Construction
Practice ('CoCP') and the Construction Method Statement ('CMS').

CL2.6.2

This is because the two documents perform separate functions. The
CoCP captures the construction mitigation measures as assessed in the
ES and forms the basis of the ‘control’ of construction related
environmental effects. As explained in the Applicant's response to First
Written Question DC.93 (REP1-177 pp.137-139), the CMS sets out an
envisaged construction methodology to suitably inform a 'reasonably
likely' scenario on which to base the parameters of the environmental
assessment of the construction activities of the Scheme. The CMS, in
effect demonstrates to the Secretary of State and TfL that the Scheme
can be developed within the constraints of the CoCP.

CL2.6.3

The CMS does not set out the definitive and detailed construction
processes and practices that will be used, and it could not do at this stage
of the development of the Scheme. These will instead be developed at a
later date by the Contractor once appointed by the Applicant.

CL2.6.4

As such, the CMS will be superseded if the DCO is made, as the detailed
construction methodology will be developed by the appointed Contractor.
Whilst the envisaged construction methodology set out in the CMS has
informed the environmental and other parameters within which the
Scheme must be developed, the appointed Contractor will have a degree
of flexibility to employ other construction methods which remain within
those parameters. This flexibility provides the opportunity to deliver
benefits, such as a reduction in land take and environmental effects, and it
is also an important factor in ensuring that the chosen Contractor
develops the Scheme in a cost effective manner. ‘Fixing’ the construction
methodology by securing the CMS would mean that this flexibility would
be lost, which would not be in the interests of the Applicant or any
stakeholder.
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CL2.6.5

By contrast, the CoCP's role is to capture and ensure the delivery of the
mitigation measures that the assessment already undertaken has
identified as being necessary. As the implementation of the measures set
out in the CoCP is secured by a DCO Requirement, the Contractor will
need to comply with the CoCP and prepare mitigation plans and
strategies for the chosen method of construction which are fully compliant
with the CoCP. .

CL2.6.6

Furthermore, as discussed in the response to SWQ CL2.7, the Applicant
has amended the CoCP at Deadline 4 to provide for a NEWT test. This is
a further explicit commitment to ensure that the chosen construction
methodology of the Scheme does not give rise to impacts that are
materially worse than those reported in the ES, which, as discussed
above, were based on the envisaged construction methodology set out in
the CMS.
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CL2.7 Question not for the Applicant
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CL2.8 Question
The Applicant stated in its update note at D3 [REP3-014] at page 11
that it wishes to consider the use of the term “Not Environmentally
Worse Than” (NEWT). On reflection, the ExA wishes the Applicant to
note that it has fundamental concerns about the use of NEWT as a
concept in this dDCO, especially in relation to any aspects of the
proposed development that are in different locations, or new
features that were not assessed in the ES, as these may not meet the
Rochdale Envelope requirements for DCOs. There is also the
concern that impacts for individual receptors may change.
The Panel is of the view that if the DCO is made, there would need to
be guarantees written into the DCO and/ or certified documentation
to ensure that the scheme remains consistent with that which has
been assessed in the ES and complies with the public participation
requirements under the Aarhus Convention.
However, it notes that this concept has been acceptable in some
made DCOs, including the approach taken by the Applicant for the
Thames Tideway (TT) in its CoCP. The ExA therefore asks the
Applicant to consider the approach agreed to NEWT in the TT CoCP,
including requiring details (and assessments) of any changes to be
included in the CEMP (for approval by the Local Planning Authority),
if the need for such an approach can be justified.

Response
CL2.8.1

The revised Code of Construction Practice (CoCP) submitted at Deadline
4 contains a NEWT commitment. The wording is comparable to that which
was acceptable to the Secretary of State in the context of the Thames
Tideway Tunnel (TTT) DCO.

CL2.8.2

The wording has been developed to ensure that the construction of the
Scheme remains within the parameters of the ES assessment and is fully
consistent with the Rochdale envelope approach and the public
participation requirements under the Aarhus Convention.

CL2.8.3

The Applicant notes the concerns expressed by the ExA in this question
and has sought to address these below in the context of an explanation of
the proposed NEWT commitment.
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CL2.8.4

The wording included in paragraphs 1.4.8 and 1.4.9of the revised CoCP
submitted at Deadline 4 is as follows:

CL2.8.5

The Contractor must ensure that the construction of the Scheme does not
give rise to impacts that are materially worse than those reported in the
ES. This will be achieved through the process described in paragraph
1.4.9.

CL2.8.6

The Contractor must identify, before the relevant phase of construction,
whether its detailed design, construction methodology, programme, sitespecific mitigation or other assumptions are materially different from those
made during preparation of the ES. If they are, then the Contractor must
review the impact of the change on each topic assessed in the ES and, if
necessary, assess the likely significant effects of the change. That
assessment will identify any design changes or mitigation measures that
are necessary to ensure that no significant adverse effects arise and the
impacts of construction are not materially worse than those reported in the
ES.

CL2.8.7

In addition, paragraph 1.4.10 of the CoCP applies the same test to the
subsidiary plans that the Contractor must produce under the CoCP. It
states that:

CL2.8.8

The Contractor must ensure that the plans set out in Table 1-1 contain
measures which ensure that the construction of the Scheme does not give
rise to any significant adverse effects and that the impacts of construction
are not materially worse than those reported in the ES.

CL2.8.9

This wording has been added in recognition of the fact that the terms of
the dDCO provide a degree of flexibility as to the construction
methodology for the authorised development. The wording ensures that
the impacts of any construction methods which are chosen by the
Contractor remain within the parameters reported in the ES.

CL2.8.10 The Applicant considers this approach is fully consistent with the
Rochdale Envelope approach and, indeed, reinforces the key principle
established by that case by ensuring that the flexibility provided by the
terms of the dDCO remains within the parameters of the ES assessment.
New features/different locations
CL2.8.11 The question expresses concern in relation to 'any aspects of the
proposed development that are in different locations, or new features that
were not assessed in the ES'. The Applicant acknowledges that the dDCO
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necessarily provides a degree of flexibility as to the detailed location and
layout of the construction worksites and the justification for this flexibility
has been provided in previous submissions (see Applicant’s response to
FWQ DC.93 (REP1-177 p. 137). The purpose of the NEWT commitment
included in the CoCP at Deadline 4 is to ensure that variations in
construction methodology or scheme design are only permitted to the
extent that they are within the scope of likely effects reported in the ES.
CL2.8.12 In accordance with the NEWT commitment, the Contractor would be
required to assess the likely impacts of any proposed variation if it wished
to locate any aspect of the proposed development in a different location to
that which was assumed in the ES and the Construction Method
Statement. The variation would only be permitted if the assessment,
taking account of any necessary design changes or mitigation measures,
demonstrated that the variation would not give rise to effects that are
materially worse than those reported in the ES.
CL2.8.13 The reference in the question to 'new features that were not assessed in
the ES' appears to be a reference to a slurry TBM, slurry treatment plant
and precast concrete segment manufacturing plant which could potentially
by used by the contractor but which were not specifically assessed in the
ES.
CL2.8.14 Appraisals of the likely environmental effects of these possible elements
were submitted at Deadline 3 (REP3-020 and REP3-021). Those
appraisals concluded that the use of these elements would fall within the
parameters of each of the topics reported in the ES. The appraisals
therefore demonstrate that the parameters of the ES are robust and
represent a likely 'worst case' in accordance with the Rochdale Envelope
approach.
CL2.8.15 If the appointed contractor chose to implement any of those elements (or
any other specific construction methods which are within the scope of the
DCO but which have not been specifically assessed in the ES), the
contractor would be required to follow the procedure set out in paragraph
1.4.9of the CoCP and comply with the NEWT commitment. Accordingly,
new elements could only be implemented where the Contractor has
carried out an assessment which demonstrates that they will not give rise
to impacts that are materially worse than those reported in the ES.
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Consistency with the ES
CL2.8.16 The Contractor will be required to demonstrate its compliance with the
CoCP NEWT commitment in the Construction Environmental
Management Plan (CEMP) which it is required to produce under the
CoCP in consultation with the local authorities and the relevant statutory
stakeholders for each topic area. This provides an opportunity for those
statutory bodies to review the Contractor's procedures and processes
relating to the NEWT commitment in the draft CEMP and to provide
comments in this respect. Following consultation with the local authorities
and statutory stakeholders, the contractor's CEMP must be submitted to
TfL (as the employer) for approval.
CL2.8.17 In addition, the CoCP NEWT commitment also applies to the various
subsidiary plans and strategies that the Contractor is required to prepare
under the CoCP. Paragraph 1.4.10of the CoCP states that those
documents must contain measures to ensure that the construction of the
authorised development does not give rise to any materially new or
materially worse adverse environmental effects than those reported in the
ES.
CL2.8.18 Accordingly, when the various subsidiary plans and strategies prepared
under the CoCP are submitted to the relevant local authority and other
stakeholders for approval or consultation, they will have to contain
information to demonstrate compliance with the NEWT obligation
including (where appropriate) the results of any assessment undertaken
by the contractor under paragraph 1.4.9 of the CoCP.
CL2.8.19 Compliance with the CoCP as a whole, including its subsidiary plans and
strategies, and so compliance with the NEWT commitment, is secured by
requirement 5 of the dDCO. Before approving the CEMP, TfL will
therefore require certainty from its Contractor that the NEWT commitment
will be complied with, as a failure in this respect would constitute a breach
of the terms of the DCO under s. 161 of the Act, which is a criminal
offence which would be enforceable against TfL.
Consistency with TTT approach
CL2.8.20 The Applicant notes that the question refers to the TTT CEMP being
submitted to the local planning authority for approval. This is incorrect. As
a management plan, as distinct from a mitigation plan, the CEMP for the
TTT scheme was subject to the same approval procedure as is described
above (i.e. consultation with the relevant planning authority and relevant
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stakeholders, and approval by the employer - see section 2.3 of the TTT
COCP Part A: General Requirements (11 March 2014. Doc Ref:
APP205.01)).
CL2.8.21 The Applicant is therefore adopting an approach that was acceptable to
the Secretary of State in the context of the TTT Scheme.
CL2.8.22 The Applicant’s response to SWQ DC2.9 provides further commentary on
the use of the terms ‘CoCP’ and ‘CEMP’ in previous DCO applications
and how this has given rise to some misunderstanding as to the purpose
of each document.
Aarhus Convention
CL2.8.23 The NEWT commitment proposed by the Applicant is fully consistent with
the public participation requirements under the Aarhus Convention. In
particular, the commitment provides that the degree of flexibility provided
by the terms of the dDCO remains within the parameters of an ES that
has been produced and examined in full accordance with the statutory
requirements relating to environmental impact assessment.
CL2.8.24 Those requirements provide a well-established means for the public to
understand the likely environmental impacts of the proposals and to
participate in the decision-making process. The opportunities for public
participation have included the pre-application consultation carried out in
accordance with the Act and the current examination during which the
public has been and is still able to scrutinise and make submissions in
relation to the likely environmental effects of the Scheme.
CL2.8.25 The NEWT commitment requires that the detailed construction
methodology and programme brought forward by the contractor must be
within the parameters of the likely effects reported in the ES.
CL2.8.26 The Applicant notes that subsequent applications to local authorities for
the discharge of DCO requirements are not typically subject to further
public consultation and it is not considered that such a measure is
necessary under the Aarhus Convention.
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CL2.9 Question
Please can the Applicant and the host boroughs provide an update
regarding whether there is yet agreement on the complaints
procedure for the construction phase, if not, what matters remain
outstanding?

Response
CL2.9.1

The Applicant has revised the Code of Construction Practice for deadline
4 to incorporate the changes proposed by the host boroughs, and the
complaints procedure for the construction phase has been agreed with
them.

CL2.9.2

In addition to those measures identified in the Code of Construction
Practice, further detail of the complaints procedure will be outlined in the
Community Engagement Plan, which is required by the Code of
Construction Practice to be produced for the approval of the relevant
planning authority.
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CL2.10 Question
The Panel notes the Applicant’s reluctance to accept a requirement
to cover the environmental aspects of decommissioning the
temporary land-based construction works. Please can the Applicant
address these matters, to the satisfaction of the host LPAs, in the
next edition of the CoCP (or combined CoCP and CMS), due to be
submitted at D4?

Response
CL2.10.1 The applicant believes that a specific requirement to cover the
environmental aspects of decommissioning the land-based construction
works is not necessary as these works are already controlled by the
dDCO.
CL2.10.2 This is because Requirement 5 (Code of construction practice and related
plans and strategies) of the dDCO explicitly applies to all aspects of the
authorised development, which is defined in Schedule 2(1) as “the
development described in Schedule 1 (authorised development) and any
other development authorised by this Order”. The words “any other
development” includes the decommissioning of temporary items such as
temporary land based construction works. Therefore, any works to
undertake this decommissioning, for example in compliance with
Article29 (7) would also be covered by the CoCP.
CL2.10.3 Notwithstanding that these works are already covered by the Order, the
Applicant has updated paragraphs 1.1.2 and 1.4.4 of the CoCP to make
explicit reference to the CoCP applying to removal/decommissioning of
temporary works.
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Page 24 of 24

KEY
EXTENT OF PROPOSED SILOS
EXTENT OF PROPOSED BATCH
PLANT

PROPOSED BATCH PLANT

PROPOSED SILOS

EXISTING EUROMIX SILOS TO BE REMOVED

Notes
THIS DRAWING IS SCALED AT PAPER SIZE A3,
THEREFORE ANY PRINTS TAKEN AT SMALLER SIZES
WILL AFFECT ACCURACY OF THE MEASUREMENT UNITS
AND SHOULD NOT BE SCALED AGAINST
Coordinate System: British National Grid
Units: Metre

NTS
REPRODUCTION FROM ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPS, BY
PERMISSION OF THE ORDNANCE SURVEY ON BEHALF OF
THE CONTROLLER OF HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY
OFFICE. © CROWN COPYRIGHT ORDNANCE SURVEY. OS
LICENCE NO. 100035971/0160

VIEWPOINT 2 - DAY TIME VIEW FROM SILVERTOWN WAY AT JUNCTION WITH LOWER LEA CROSSING, LOOKING SOUTH WEST

THIS PLAN IS PRODUCED TO ASSIST WITH THE ASSESSMENT
OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT. IT IS ISSUED WITHOUT
PREJUDICE TO THE SCOPE, CONTENT AND ORDER LAND IN
ANY SUBSEQUENT APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT
CONSENT

Client

A

01.03.17

ISSUE

DATE

RG
COMMENTS

RK

CSS

DRAWN CHK'D APP'D

Title

SILVERTOWN TUNNEL:
SWQ CL2.2 VIEWPOINT 2
BATCHING PLANT
PHOTOMONTAGE

APPLICATION No.

TR010021
DRAWING No.

Figure 1

GIS

A3
SCALE
NTS
ISSUE

SHEET 1 OF 1
COPYRIGHT NOT TO BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF TRANSPORT FOR LONDON

A

KEY
EXTENT OF PROPOSED SILOS
EXTENT OF PROPOSED BATCH
PLANT

PROPOSED BATCH PLANT
EXISTING HANSON SILOS TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING EUROMIX SILOS TO BE REMOVED

PROPOSED SILOS

Notes
THIS DRAWING IS SCALED AT PAPER SIZE A3,
THEREFORE ANY PRINTS TAKEN AT SMALLER SIZES
WILL AFFECT ACCURACY OF THE MEASUREMENT UNITS
AND SHOULD NOT BE SCALED AGAINST
Coordinate System: British National Grid
Units: Metre

NTS
REPRODUCTION FROM ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPS, BY
PERMISSION OF THE ORDNANCE SURVEY ON BEHALF OF
THE CONTROLLER OF HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY
OFFICE. © CROWN COPYRIGHT ORDNANCE SURVEY. OS
LICENCE NO. 100035971/0160
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